File No.	150797	Committee Item No	Q
·	,	Board Item No	-

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

	AGENDA PACKET COI	NIENIS LIST
Committee:	Budget & Finance Committee	Date September 9, 2015
Board of Su	pervisors Meeting	Date
Cmte Boar		
	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analys Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Let MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commissio Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	tter and/or Report
OTHER	(Use back side if additional sp	pace is needed)
-	oy: Linda Wong oy: Linda Wong	DateSeptember 4, 2015 Date

[Accept and Expend Gifts - Dr. Milka Rols - Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center - \$400,000 to Resident Gift Fund - \$100,000 to Employee Development Fund for Quality Improvement, Education, and Training]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend gifts from Dr. Milka Rols to Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center Resident Gift Fund in the amount of \$400,000 for the period of July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2035, and \$100,000 to the Development Fund for Quality Improvement, Education, and Training for the period of July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center (Laguna Honda Hospital) is part of the San Francisco Health Network operated by the Department of Public Health and is a safety net and community hospital, with a mission to provide high quality, culturally competent long term care and rehabilitation services to the diverse population of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Milka Rols worked at Laguna Honda Hospital from 1980 to 1996 as a staff physician, observing the special needs of patients at end-of-life care and the dedication of hospital staffs; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Milka Rols has donated two gifts to Laguna Honda Hospital in the amount of \$400,000 to Laguna Honda Hospital Resident Gift Fund and \$100,000 to Laguna Honda Hospital Employee Development Fund for Quality Improvement, Education, and Training; and

WHEREAS, The Laguna Honda Hospital Resident Gift Fund is used to benefit hospital patients, including providing comfort and support for all hospital patients at end-of-life care; and WHEREAS, the Laguna Honda Hospital Employee Development Fund is used to provide

training and development of hospital employees, including staff quality improvement, education, and training; and

WHEREAS, On May 5, 2015, the Health Commission voted to recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorize Laguna Honda to retroactively accept and expend these gifts; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the gifts from Dr. Milka Rols and authorizes the Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and expend gifts of unrestricted cash value in the amount of \$400,000 to Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center Resident Gift Fund and \$100,000 to Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center Employee Development Fund for Quality Improvement, Education, and Training; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proceeds from Dr. Milka Rols gifts will be accepted and expended consistent with San Francisco Administrative Code Sections governing the acceptance of gifts to the City and County of San Francisco, including San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 10.100-305 and 10.100-201; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors extends its gratitude to Dr. Milka Rols for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center.

. 23

RECOMMENDED:

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health Office of the Controller

APPROVED:

Office of the Mayor

City and County of San Francisco

Department of Public Health



Edwin M. Lee Mayor

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Health

TO:		Angela Calvillo, Cl	erk of the Board of Supervisors			
FROM: Barbara A. Garcia, MPA Director of Heatth						
DATE	E:	May 13, 2015				
SUB	JECT:	Grant Accept and	Grant Accept and Expend			
GRA	NT TITLE:	Laguna Honda	nd Gift- Milka Rols Gifts - \$400,000 to ospital and Rehabilitation Center Resident 00,000 to Laguna Honda Hospital and enter Employee Development Fund for nent, Education, and Training			
Attac	ched please f	ind the original and	2 copies of each of the following:			
\boxtimes	Proposed (grant resolution, orig	inal signed by Department			
	Grant information form, including disability checklist -					
\boxtimes	Budget and Budget Justification					
	Grant appl	ication				
\boxtimes	Agreemen	t / Award Letter				
	Other (Exp	olain):				
·		Requirements: presentative to rec	eive a copy of the adopted resolution:			
Nam	e: Richelle-l	₋ynn Mojica	Phone: 255-3555			
		ddress: Dept. of Pub rams, 1380 Howard	lic Health, Grants Administration for St.			
Certi	ified copy red	quired Yes 🗌	No 🖂			

File Numbe						
	y Clerk of Board of Superv	isors)				
		Grant Resolu (Effe	ition Informat ctive July 2011			
Purpose: Ac	ccompanies proposed Boa	rd of Supervisors	resolutions au	thorizing a Departm	ent to accept and exp	end grant
The followin	ng describes the grant refer	red to in the acco	mpanying reso	olution:		
1. Grant Ti	itle: Milka Rols Gifts					
2. Departm	nent: Department of Publi	c Health, Laguna	a Honda Hosp	oital		
3. Contact	Person: ChiaYu Ma	Telephone: (41	5) 759-3325			
4. Grant Ap	pproval Status (check one):			•		
[X]	Approved by funding agen	су	[] No	ot yet approved		
[Laguna Ho	of Grant Funding Approved onda Hospital Resident G ent Fund for Quality Impro	ift Fund (HLROL	S) - \$400,000	; Laguna Honda H		
	g Funds Required: \$0 s) of matching funds (if app	olicable): N/A				
	ource Agency: Private Citi ass-Through Agency (if ap					
physician, Fund to be	ed Grant Project Summary Milka Rols. The donor in enefit end-of-life resident Development Fund for Qu	tends that \$400, s and programs	000 be distrib and \$100,0	uted to the Laguna 00 be distributed	a Honda Hospital Re to the Laguna Hond	esident Gift da Hospital
9. Grant Pr	oject Schedule, as allowed	in approval docu	ments, or as p	roposed:		
	ROLS Start-Date: 7/ RLSE Start-Date: 7/			Date: 6/30/35 Date: 6/30/25		ı
10a. Amour	nt budgeted for contractual	services: N/A				
b. Will co	ntractual services be put o	ut to bid? No				
	rill contract services help to rements? N/A	further the goals	of the Departr	nent's Local Busine	ss Enterprise (LBE)	
d. Is this	likely to be a one-time or o	ngoing request fo	r contracting o	ut? N/A		
11a. Does t	he budget include indirect	costs?	[]Yes	[X] No		
	, how much? N/A was the amount calculated	? N/A				
[] []	why are indirect costs not i lot allowed by granting age other (please explain): indirect costs are included	ency		,	ids on direct services	

GRANT CODE (Please include Grant Code and Detail in FAMIS): Laguna Honda Resident Gift Fund- HLROLS Laguna Honda Hospital Employee Development Fund for Quality Improvement, Education, and **Training Fund- HLRLSE** **Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information Forms to the Mayor's Office of Disability) 13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply): [X] Existing Site(s) [X] Existing Structure(s) [X] Existing Program(s) or Service(s) [] Rehabilitated Site(s) [] Rehabilitated Structure(s) [] New Program(s) or Service(s) [] New Site(s) [] New Structure(s) 14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor's Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Federal, State and local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons with disabilities. These requirements include, but are not limited to: 1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures; 2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access; 3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and have been inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor's Office on Disability Compliance Officers. If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below: Comments: Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor's Office of Disability Reviewer: Ron Weigelt (Name) Director of Human Resources and Interim Director, EEO, and Cultural Competency Programs (Title) Date Reviewed: (Signature Required)

12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments:

Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form:

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
(Name)

Director of Health
(Title)

Date Reviewed: 5////5
(Signature Required)

Laguna Honda Hospital

Milka Rols Donation Multi-Year Budget July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2035 Laguna Honda Resident Gift Fund, Grant Code HLROLS

DIRECT COSTS	Each Year	All Years	Totals
Materials & Supplies Special food and beverages, flowers, décor, and equipment for, memorials, celebrations, ceremonies and rituals. Sundries.	15,000	300,000	300,000
Materials & Supplies Sub-Total	\$15,000	\$300,000	\$300,000
Other Current Expenses Musical entertainment, memorials, celebrations, ceremonies, and rituals. Transportation and admission fees for life enhancing experiences.	5,000	100,000	100,000
Other Current Expenses Sub-Total	\$5,000	\$100,000	\$100,000
TOTAL	\$20,00	\$400,000	\$400,000
		Mary Mary	

Milka Rols Donation Multi-Year Budget July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2025 Laguna Honda Quality Improvement, Education and Training Fund Grant Code HLRLSE

DIRECT COSTS	Each Year	All Years	Totals
Training			
Tuition, fees, and related costs to individual and group training opportunities	10,000	100,000	100,000
TOTAL	\$10,000	\$100,000	\$100,000

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO



DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

ADRIANNE TONG Deputy City Attorney

Direct Dial:

(415) 554-4230

Email:

adrianne.tong@sfgov.org

April 30, 2015

Ms. Sue Colliver Vice President, Office Manager Boston Private Bank & Trust Company San Francisco Office 433 California Street San Francisco, CA 94104

> Gifts from Dr. Milka Rols to Laguna Honda. Re:

Dear Ms. Colliver:

This letter serves to acknowledge the generous donation by Dr. Milka Rols of cash gifts totaling fivehundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00):

- Check #117921, dated April 14, 2015, in the amount of four-hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000.00), to Laguna Honda Hospital's Resident Gift Fund to benefit all end-of-life, hospice patients;
- Check #117922, dated April 14, 2015, in the amount of one-hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00), to Laguna Honda Hospital's Employee Development Fund for the quality improvement, education, and training of hospital staff.

The Resolution requesting that the Health Commission make a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors to retroactively accept and expend Dr. Rols' gifts will be scheduled for May 5, 2015. We anticipate that the Board of Supervisors will move forward on the Health Commission's recommendation to final approval, afterwhich Laguna Honda will use the gifts consistent with Dr. Rols' intentions.

Thank you for coming to Laguna Honda on April 15, 2015 to deliver Dr. Rols' gift and tour the hospital campus. I hope that Dr. Rols enjoyed hearing about your time at Laguna Honda, especially your meeting with hospital staff - some of whom had worked with Dr. Rols, and that photographs taken during your tour helped to personalize the experience for all.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS J. HERRERA

City Attorney

Adrianne Tong

Deputy City Attorney

cc: Harry Maring, Esq.

Mivic Hirose, Laguna Honda CEO

BOSTON PRIVATE ANK TRUST COMPANY

CASHIERS CHECKIVED

2015 APR 15 AM 9: 07

April 14, 2015

FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS:

ACCOUNTING OFFICE LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL ***\$400,000.00***

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

REMITTER

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL

LAGUNA HONDA HOSP

RESIDENT GIFTFUND donated by: Dr. M Rols All end-of-life/hospice patients

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Vict2

117921# +#011002343# 0001000118#

BOSTON PRIVATE BANK TRUST COMPANY

5-234/110

117922

CASHIERS CHECK

DATE:

April 14, 2015

\$100,000,00

PAY TO THE

LAGUNA HÖNDA HOSPITAL

ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS:

ORDER OF

LAGUNA HIÇINDA HUSPHAL

REMITTER

EMPLOYEE DEVELORMENT FUND donated by: Dr. M Rols

Quality Imp/Education Training

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Victi22

117922# HB011002343# 000100011&#

Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

Time stamp or meeting date